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December 4, 2002 

Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

ORIGINAL 
CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE 

650 S. NORTH LAKE BLVD., SUITE 4 2 0  
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORDA 32701  

(407) 830-633 1 
FAX (407) 830-8522 

REPLY TO ALTAM-E SPRTPGS 
IV 

Iu ,y: Tallahassee, FL 32399 4 L J  

Re: Docket No. 020408-SU; Application of Alafaya Utilities, Inc., for Rate Increase in 
Seminole County, Florida 
Our File No.: 30057.46 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed please find the original and five (5) copies of Alafaya Utilities, Inc.’s 
Response to the Co”ission’s First Data Request dated October 31, 2002. 

Should 
contact me. 

you have questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to 

UtilitiesWafaya Rate Case\Bayo (PSC) 04.ltr 

For the Firm 



CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

ALAFAYA UTILITIES, IN@. 
AN AFFILIATE OF UTILITIES, INC. 

200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE 
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32714 

Telephone: 407-869- 19 19 
Florida: 800-272-1919 

Fax: 407-869-6961 
florida@utilitiesinc-usaxom 

December 2, 2002 

Ms. Btanca Bayo, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 020408-SU 
Application for Rate Increase in Seminole County by Alafaya Utilities, Inc. 
STAFF‘S FIRST DATA REQUEST 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Our office is in receipt of the Commission’s First Data Request dated October 31, 2002. Each of the 
items addressed in the Commission’s letter are referenced below with our response immediately 
following. 

1 Please provide a detailed reconciliation of the $26,248 amount and the $28,302 amount. 

This information is being provided ’under separate cover and should be sent shortly. 

2 With regard to the DEP Inspection reports and notices that were provided in the utility’s Exhibit 4, 
please provide a copy of the utility’s response to these reports and notices that were not included 
in its filing. 

Please refer to the enclosed items. 

3 On August 8, 2002, Daniel K. Smith of DEP sent the utility it letter regarding Alafaya’s wastewater 
permit application. 

a Please provide the utility response to this letter. 

Please see the attached response to the August 8, 2002 letter. 

b If the utility has not responded yet, state when it intends to respond to this letter, and please 
provide a copy of the letter when the utility responds. 

Please refer to utility response for 3.a. 
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Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director 
Staff’s First Data Request 
December 2, 2002 

4 On October 7, 2002, Christianne C. Ferraro of DEP sent the utility a noncompliance letter regarding 
Alafaya’s wastewater treatment facility. 

a Please provide the utility response to this letter. 

Please see the attached response to the October 7, 2002 letter. 

b If the utility has not responded yet, state when it intends to respond to this letter, and please 
provide a copy of the letter when the utility responds. 

Please refer to utility response for 3.a. 

5 During the October 17, 2002 meeting, the utility was considering a wet weather discharge to the 
Little Econlockhatchee River. The DEP discussed that a wet weather discharge would be extremely 
difficult to obtain. What other means of effluent disposal is the utility considering? 

The utility is currently evaluating several effluent disposal alternatives and evaluating the expected 
reclaimed water system demand curves to quantify the additional effluent disposal required. These 
alternatives will be addressed as the utility progresses through its wastewater permit renewal 
process. The utility will forward a copy of any future correspondence with DEPto the PSC during 
the permit renewal process. 

6 It is staff’s understanding that reuse will be available to an additional 500 homes by the end of the 
year. Of these 500 homes, how many of these homes does the utility estimate will accept reuse 
service within the first year that the service is available? 

The utility estimates that approximately 10% of the available homes will request service within the 
first year. The utility estimate is based on the assumption that since there will be minor retrofitting 
to the residential irrigation systems and the homes sites are newer that the participation rate will 
be higher than the participation rate currently experienced by the utility in “older” subdivisions. 

7 
a Have reuse meters been installed for the existing and/or the 500 potential reuse customers? 

Meters are not installed at each individual residential connection. Master meters are installed at 
designated connection points to each subdivision to monitor water usage within tha t  
subdivision. 

b If so, what is the cost per meter? 

The cost for each master meter installation has varied depending on the size of the meter and 
the specific installation. For example the 6” meter for the Waverlee Woods subdivision cost 
approximately $3,650 to have installed. 

Page 2 of 3 
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Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director 
Staff’s First Data Request 
December 2, 2002 

c If not, what is the estimated cost of installing a meter? 

The estimated cost for installing a meter at each individual residence is estimated to b e  
approximately $50 not including any costs associated. with connecting the customers irrigation 
system to the reclaimed system nor administrative charges. 

8 
a For homes where reuse is available and not used, what is the source of irrigation? 

For homes that do not connect to the reclaimed water system when available, in almost all 
cases, the source for irrigation water is the potable water system provided by the City of 
Oviedo. 

b Do these homes have existing irrigation systems? 

Most, if not all, of the homes within the projected reclaimed water service area of the utility 
have irrigation systems. 

9 What additional cost per customer would be associated with connecting a new reuse customer in an 
area where reuse is avaitable? 

The costs borne by the customer vary depending on the quantity of work required to connect the 
customers irrigation system to the utility’s reclaimed water system. The utility does not have any 
specific information on the cost to the customer to connect to the utility’s reclaimed system. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me. 

#l?v vi L. Orr, E 
Regional Manager 

DLO/ks 

cc: Martin S. Friedman, Esquire 
Frank Seidman, Regulatory & Management Consultants 
Deborah Swain, Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc. 
Steve Lubet-tozzi, Director, Regulatory Accounting, LJl 
Don Rasmussen, Vice President, UIOF 
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ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC. 

Docket No. 020408-SU 

Response to Staff's First Data Request 

Dated: October 31, 2002 

Item 2 

Utility's Response to FDEP Inspection Reporfs and Nofices 



c c 
ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC. 
269 Weaihnfleld Avenue 
Altamanre Springs, Florida 32714 

Telephone: 407-M9- 1919 
Rr 407-t69-696& 

January 15, 1997 
G d W T L 3 & B W 7 0  

1 /r5/?! 7 
Ms. Ilia Herrera ~c&rzrri.lm A4AiL-I 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard? Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803-3767 

RE: Response to Routine Inspection 
Alafaya Utilities W T F  

Dear Ms. Herrera: 

This letter is in response to the Departments letter dated January 6,  1997, regarding the routine 
inspection of the Alafaya Wastewater Treatment Facility. The four unsatisfactory items noted in 
your letter are reprinted below in bold type, with our response immediately following. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

A review of on-site sampIe chain of custody records and laboratory reports 
indicated a discrepancy. The sample chain of custody sheet for samples collected 
on October 23,1996, indicated that the samples were collected at 1O:OO am and 
relinquished to Tri-Tech Laboratory on October 23,1996 at 2:OO p.m. The 
laboratory report for the same samples indicated a sample set up time for the fecal 
coliform sample of' 12:lO p.m. on October 23, 1996. 

We have discussed this discrepancy with Tri-Tech Analytical Labratones and 
they have assured us that this is an isolated incident. Enclosed is Tri-Tech Labs' 
response to this discrepancy and a copy of the corrected report. 

The efnuent automatic samplers collected 30 mL per aliquot, which was less than 
the required 100 mL per individual sample aliquot. 

I have discussed this item with our personnel and been assured that the automatic 
sampler has been reprogrammed to collect 300 mL samples every 60 minutes for a 
minimum of 16 hours. 

The Total Suspended Solids (TSS) samples of the public access reuse effiuent 
were not being collected after filtration and prior to chlorination as required by 
Specific Condition Number L.B.1 of Wastewater Permit Number FLAl1074. 

X have discussed this item with our personnel and been informed that a sampling point has 
been established at sampling point number 25458 (turbidity sampling point) which is 
after filtration and prior to re-chlorination. 
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c .- c. 
January 15,1997 

Ms. Ilia Htrrera 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

4. A review of the ground water files for this facility indicated the following 
deficiency: 

The Deprrtmebt has not received the ground-water monitoring data for the first 
quarter of 1996. Please submit this data. 

The groundwater monitoring reports for the first quarter of 1996 are enclosed. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our ofice. 

Assistant Operations Manager 

cc: Don Rasmussen, V.P., UIOF 



April 16, 1997 

Dear Ms. Herei-t-a: 

Upon investigation of the i-ecurring problems at CIUI- Twin Rivers inaster li lt  station, two distinct problems 
nwd LO he adrIi-essed. The l3sl is the excessive down time iticuired by elccti-icat controls excessively 
co~~cxied by Hydrogen Sullidc Gas enkring the w t i t r o l  p m i  Thc sccond is 1b.c collwtion system dmign 
h w  in the Alalaya Woods subdivision; specilicaHy lht: cjcvalions of the col1ecL)ii systciii 011 Magee 
Court. This Ietkr will explain the solutions 10 the abwe menhied problems. 



In the iiitetim, a basic nutoinatic dialer system is e x p e c ~ I  to he installed the week of April 21, 1997. We 
will he ahk 10 monitor basic p;lr;lint=iers and alert personnel immediaiely to any problem. Also in the 
iiiteiim, our  personnel have i i icrmwd signiflcanily the li*eyul=ncy of visits to the lift station in an effort to 
dcter any furthei* problems. We have also r q h x d  a11 con~rols which we known to be affected by 
c o TN- s i on. 

cc: Don Rumussen, V.P., UIOF 
Rick Newburg, Alnfuya Utilities 

Mr. Darryl Colhert 
1010 North Mager Court 
Oviedo, FL 32765 

File . 
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CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

FlLE 
Telephone: 407-869- 19 19 

Florid a: 800-272- 1 9 1 9 
Fax: 407-869-694 I 

July 3, 1997 

Ms. Ilia Herrera 
Department of Environmental Protection 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard 
Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803 

RE: Alafaya Utilities, Inc. - E A 0 1  1074 
Response to Department's 
Inspection Report 

Dear Ms. Herrera: 

This letter is in response to the Department's letter dated June 19, 1997 regarding the routine inspection of 
our Alafaya Wastewater Treatment Fdcility. The unsatisfactory conditions noted in the Department's 
inspection report have been reproduced &low in bold with our response immediately following. 

1. 

i 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Entries in the calibration log were recorded in pencil. 

Personnel have k e n  instructed to use ink when recording entries in the calibration log. 

There was no documentation. indicating that the composite samples were 
maintained at or below 4 degrees Celsius. 

Personnel have been instructed to record the temperature at h e  composite sampler sites when in 
use. 

The continuous monitoring meters for total residual chlorine, pH and turbidity 
were not- calibrated as required. In addition to daily field calibration checks, 
weekly calibration of these instruments against known standards should be 
conducted. 

We are currently in the process of obtaining the methodology for the calihrdtion of the lab 
chlorine analyzer- The lab pH, turbidity and chlorine analyzers will be calibrdkd weekly per 
the manufacturers specifications against known standards. 

* 
A review of the ground water files for this facility indicated the following 
deficiencies : 

a) The Department has not received the ground water monitoring data for 
the first quarter of 1996. 

Please refer to the enclosed copies of the Ground water monitoring analysis. 



G y  3, 1997 

Ms. Ilia Herrera 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Page Two 

b) The data for the monitoring well on the Ekana Golf Course was not 
submitted with the rest of the data for the third quarter of 19%. Please 
submit this information. 

Please refer to the enclosed copies of the Ground water monitoring analysis. 
I 

We feel confident that the information contained herein satisfies your request for corrective action. If you 
please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Assistant Operations Manager 

cc: Don Rasmussen,-Vice President, UIOF 
FDEP Correspondence File 
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CORPORATE OFFICES: 

ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC. 
AN AFFILIATE OF UTILmD, INC. 

200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE 
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS. FLORIDA 327 14 

2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 

Telephone: 407-864- (919 
FIorida: 800-272-1919 

Telephone: 847-498-6440 Fa: 407-869-6961 

August 12, 1998 

Mr. Michael E. Hall 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
3319 Maguire Boulevard - Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803 

RE: AIafaya Utilities, Inc. 
Alafaya Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Response to Department's Noncompliance Letter dated July 29, 1998 

Dear Mr. Hall: 

This letter is in response to the Department's letter dated July 29, 1998, regarding the routine compliance 
inspection of the Alafaya Wastewater Treatment Facility. The three (3) unsatisfactory items noted in your 
letter are reprinted below in bold type, with our response immediately following. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Correction Fluid was used on the July 1997 Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR). 
Corrections should be made by drawing a single line through the error and writing in 
the correction and the initials of the person making the correction. 

We have reinforced this policy with our operating personnel. 

Total Suspended Solids (TSS) values for March and April 1997 were reported as 5.1 
mg/L and 5.3 mg/L respectively. These values exceed the maximum limit of 5.0 
mg& for TSS. 

We will investigate the circumstances surrounding these samples and provide the Department with our 
results within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter, 

A review of the ground water files for this facility indicates the following 
def'i ci encies: 

a) The Department has not received the ground water monitoring reports from 
the fourth quarter 1997. The Ekana Golf Course mo-nitoring well MW-1 
was missing from the second quarter 1998. Please provide the Department 
with the missing data. * 

We have enclosed a copy of the referenced data for the Department's records. 

b) Please provide the Department with a detailed explanation of the fieid 
procedures used to collect sampIes from the ground water monitoring 
wel l s .  

Our ground water monitoring wells are sampled by Tri-Tech Laboratories, Inc. It is our 
understanding their sampling protocol is already on file with the Department. If' you 
require an additional copy for your records please let us know and we will have the lab 
forward a copy to your office. 



August 12,1998 

Mr. Michael E. Hall 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Page Two 

If you require additional information please contact our office. w avid L. Om, E.I. 
' 

Assistant Operations Manager 

cc: Don Rasmussen, V.P., UIOF 
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CORPORATE OFFICES: 
Telephone: 407-869-1919 

Florida: 800-272- 191 9 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 Fax: 407-869-6961 

September 1,1998 

Mr. Michael E. Hall I 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard - Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803 

RE: Alafaya Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Additional Response to Department’s Noncompliance Letter dated July 29,1998 

Dear Mr. Hall: 

This letter is a follow-up to my previous correspondence dated August 12, 1998 and is in response to the 
Department’s letter dated July 29, 1998, regarding the routine compliance inspection of the Alafaya 
Wastewater Treatment Facility. Item number 2. in the Department’s letter required investigation. The 
Department’s comment is below in hold type with our response immediately following. 

2. Total Suspended Solids (TSS) values for March and April 1997 were reported as 
5.1 mg/L and 5.3 mg/L respectively. These values exceed the maximum limit of 
5.0 mg/L for TSS. 

We have investigated the circumstances surrounding these sampling results to the best of our 
ability. 

a) 

b) 

On March 11, 1997 the plant log book entries indicate that the plant was experiencing a 
high sludge blanket in the clarifier. Filters were taken off-line at-approximately 1:OO PM. 
On April 2, 1997 the plant log book indicates that a problem was experienced with the in- 
line turbidity meter. However, the log book indicates the problem was identified at 3:OO 
PM, not at 10:45 AM when the sample was taken. 

I 1  

The plant does have an in-line turbidity meter and normal aperafmg protocol requires diversion of 
any substandard effluent registering greater than 2.0 Ntu’s to a substandard holding tank via 
automatic valves. 

If you require additional information please contact our office. 

Assistant Operations Manager 

cc: Don Rasmussen, V.P., UIOF 



CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

ALAFAYA UTILITIIES, INC, 
AN AFFILIATE OF UTIIlTIES, INC. 

200WEATf-IERSFIELDAVENUE 
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32714 

Telephone: 407-869- 1919 
Florida: 800-272- 19 19 

Fax: 407-869-696 1 

November 23 , 1998 

Mr. John B. Bowles b 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Central District 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard - Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803-3767 

RE: Department's Letter Dated November 10, 1998 
Response to Noncompliance Letter 

Dear Mr. Bowles: 

I must apologize for my oversight with regards to written notice within five days of the time a permittee 
becomes aware of a noncompliance circumstance. All of the incidents reported via the facsimiles were 
reported to the department within the 24-hour time frame, however, not followed-up by facsimile within the 
five day time frame. 

All incidents of noncompliance will be sent to the Department as outlined in the permit. Operational 
procedures require the operator on duty to notify the Department of a noncompliance issue and I will 
follow-up via facsimile within the five day time frame. 

Again 1 must apologize for this oversight. If you require additional information please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

David L. On, E.I. 
Assistant Operations Manager 

cc: Don Rasmussen, V.P., UIOF 
Bryan Gongre, Area Manager, UIOF 
Charlie Forehand, Asst. Area Manager, UIOF 
File 



ALAFAYA UTILITIES, XNC. 
AN AFRuAlE OF UTILITIES. INC. 

200WEATHEWFtELDAVENUE 
ALTAMONIE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32714 

CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
No rthbroo k, 1 Ili nois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

FILE 

Telephone: 407-869- 19 19 
Florida: 800-272- 191 9 

Fax: 407-869-6961 
E-MaiI: uif@iag.net 

May 24,1999 

Ms. Marsha E. Johnsoq 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard- - Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803-3767 

RE: FDEP Permit No.: E A 0 1  1074 
Repair or Replacement of Monitoring We11 # 5 
Department Letter Dated May 4,1999 

Dear Ms. Johnson: 

In accordance with our conversation, enclosed is the required documentation for the replacement of 
monitoring well #5. The documentation includes, Monitoring Well Completion Report, Well Completion 
Log, Explanation for replacement, and Sealed Survey including top of casing and ground elevation in 
NGVD. 

If you require additional information, or if you have any questions please let me know. 

- 
Regional Operations Manager 

Enclosure 

cc: Don Rasmussen, V.P., UIOF 
Bryan Gongre, Area Manager, UIOF 

1 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
=*. SUitc 232 33 19 MagUiat BouICvard Orlando, Florida 32803 

MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT 

NOTE ATTACH AS-BLkLT MW CONSTRUCTION DUGRAM AND LITHOLOGIC LOG. 

(NGVD) NATIONAL GEODETfC WTTCAL DATUM OF I929 (BLS) - BELOW LAND SURFACE 

DEP F- 62-52-2.900(3) EBoctive Apil14.1994 



WELL COMPLETION LOG 

j Company: ~ r o m r  ~i&ctiorr, I=. 
! Address: 
1 c,s3: Orlando,Flsridp 32805 

t824 W. Washington Stmat 

LPbndFAx: I (407) 428-7885 I (407) 428-7- 

. 



Alafava Woods MW-5 Lithologic Log 

b 

Depth Lithology 

0-1 feet 
1-7 feet 
7-15 feet 

Light brownish-gray fine sand (Sp) 
Tan fine sand (Sp) 
Light gray fine sand (Sp) 

Boring terminated at 15 feet below land surface 

Notes: New well MW-5 was installed to replace previously existing MW-5, which was damaged 
during mowing activities at the site. The new well was installed approximately 4 feet from 
the original well location. The original MW-5 we11 was abandoned by Groundwater 
Protection, Inc. at the time of new well installation. Abandonment was accomplished by 
grouting to land surface with Type I neat portland cement. 



Associated Land Surveying & Mapping, hc8 
101 Wymorc Road, Suite 110 

Altamonte Sprhgs, FIQI.i& 32714 
Phone: (407)869-5002 Fax: (407)869-8393 I<.Ezcz[ EIC) 

MAT 8 1999 

May 17, 1999 

Utilities, hc. of FIorida 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FIorida 3271 4 

RE: Monitoring Wells 

Wedgefield Monitoring Well 
NewWell#4 - 
Top 2” PVC set in 2”’ concrete pad - Elevation 67.36 
Ground Elevation - 67.45 (Both Orange County Datum) 

AIafaya Utilities 
New Well # 5 
Top 2” PVC - Elevation 84.22 
Ground Elevation - 8 I .46 (Both Seminole County Datum) 

Sincerely, -- 
David M. McDermott 
Florida Registered Surveyor and Mapper 
Certificate No. 4779 

job 98072-1 
5-14-99 



_. ., 1 . - .  ALAFAYAUTILITIES, INC. 
mmnTeunums,mc 

200WEAlMERSFIELDAVENUE 
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32714 

CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sandem Road 
Nonhbmk. Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

Telephone: 407-869-1919 

Fax: 407-669-6961 
f l o r i d a @ u t i l i t i ~ ~ - ~ "  

norido: 800-272-1919 

February 19,2002 

Ms. Kalina Warren, Supervisor 
Wastewater ComplianceEnforcement 
Florida Department of Envisonmental Protection 
33 19 Maguire Blvd.. Suite 232 . . 
Orlando, FL. 32803-3767 

Re: Alafaya Utilities, Inc. 
OCD-C-WW-02-0.117 
Noncompliance Letter Dated 2/07/02 

Dear Ms. Warren: 

As you know, we are in receipt of the referenced letter and have immediately addressed certain items. 
We are also proceeding with various activities and work efforts to address all of the items and concerns 
contained in the letter. The purpose of this letter is to provide a written report to the Department as 
regards the West plant "malfunction" and subsequent repair work performed at this plant. 

The West plant clarifier mechanism failed on 12/17/02 due to a failure of the clarifier floor which 
resulted in the binding of the clarifier sludge scrapers. Flows were immediately diverted to the East 
plmt and investigations begun as to the nature of the problem. By the way, each plant is designed and 
permitted for a capacity of 1.10 MGD and our current ADF is a little less than 1.0 MGD. FDFP was 
immediately informed of this situatioiby our company via facsimile and telephone. Copies of those 
facsimiles will be provided to you if you should so desire. 

The corrective actions taken were as follows: 
1. De-watering the plant tankage and transferring its contents to the East plant. 
2. Pressure grouting undemeath the clarifier floor. 
3. Removing the clarifier mechanisms and broken drive. 
4. Installing a new clarifier floor. 
5. Replacing the clarifier mechanism and refurbishing the drive. 

The West plant was put back in service on 1/17/02 and has been on line ever since. Item #I 9 Of the 
Department's letter addresses odors reported by an area resident. We have not received my odor 
complaints to date and would like to know the location ofthe residence with respect to the plant site. I 



” 
” 

Ms. Kalina Wamn, Supervisor 
February 19.2002 

would not doubt that some odors did occur after the plant was restarted. However, the last odor 
compliant we are aware of occurred on 11/8/01. 

Please be assured that we are aware of the concerns as regards odors and are evaluating what further 
actions can be taken to minimize them. If you should have any questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Gerald Chanceaor,P.E. . 
Regional Manager 

G U d  

Enclosures 

ec: Don Rasmussen, V.P., UIOF 
Scotty Haws, Ass’t. Oper. Mgr., UIOF 

.... 
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CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

Telephone: 407-869- 1919 
FtoridZ 800-272- 19 19 

Fax: 407-869-696 1 
florida@utilitiesinc-usam 

Wand Delivery 

. * 
February 19,2002 

Ms. Christianne C .  Ferraro, P. E. 
Water Facilities Administrator 
Florida Department of Envi&"tal Protection 
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232 - - 
Orlando, FL 32803-3767 

Re: Seminole County-DW 
Alafaya Utilities WWTF 
Noncompliance Letter of 2/7/02 

Dear Ms. Ferraro: 

We are in receipt of the Department Letter of February 7,2002 (Letter) referenced above. We are - 
currentIy addressing each of the concerns as identified in the letter and have provided a current status of 
each item within this correspondence. It is our intent to provide a timely update to the Department. 
Because we are dependent upon information from third parties, we will provide additional arid more 
complete infomation regarding some items as noted in this correspondence in the immediate future, 
under separate cover letter. 

We provide the following responses for your consideration, based upon the issues raised in the Letter. 
The items discussed below are presented. in numerical correlation to the Department's LRtter. 

1. We are in the process of obtaining the requested bench sheets from the outside laboratory we 
utilize for this work. Our initial review indicates that the laboratory held the samples too long and 
we did not take note of their error. We will provide the Department with analysis and associated 
actions to improve the situation once we have all of the information. 
We have taken actions to ensure the calibration of the colorimeter and its usage w i l  be in 
accordance with the manufacturer's recomendations. The proper procedure is being reviewed 
with the lead operator by his immediate supervisor. This will be properly performed in the future. 
The HACH standards and proper verification is required on a quarterly basis. We have taken 
measures to ensure the proper procedure is being reviewed with the lead operator by his immediate 
supervisor. ' 

2. 

3. 

Page I of 1 
UIFOpemions: 19:2:647:2001 :Ferraro/Response Letter 



r I ,  

* *  Ms. hist imne C. Ferraro, P. E. 
February 19,2002 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 
9. 

10. 
1 I .  

P 2. 

The 10/00 and 1 1/00 DMRs did not contain the weekIy sampling events results for the last week of 
Chober and the first week of November because the Lead operator failed to record the results on 
the DMR form. The weekly nitrate samplings -taken w er during April, August, and 
September 200 1 are being investigated to determine the reasons for this oversight or if the results 
simply were not reported. 
The ”d reuse report was submitted on a timely basis to FDEP, Tallahassee. Enclosed please 
find a copy for your records. 
The operational problems noted in this item have been addressed and are beinghave been 
resolved. The shortacircuiting noted was due to holes at the bottom of the inner separation wall, 
caused by the diffusers rubbing against this wall over several years. These holes were repaired 
during the repair of the west plant clarifier. 
The CCCs have been cleaned and equipment obtained on site to facilitate future cleaning on a 
regular basis, as may tg necessary. 
Please refer to the sepsate letter enclosed, which provides a complete report of this work. 
The utility staff at. Alafaya-and the operations office in Altarnonte Springs have not received any 
odor complaints since 11/8/01 for this facility. It is indicated that excessive odors were noted by 
the Department on three occasions, after normal business hours on the 16*, 24*, and 25h of 
January 2002. Please advise who at the Department performed these “Complaint Inspections,” as 
we would appreciate the opportunity to discuss same with the inspector. Our staff at the WWr’F 
does not recall nor have any records of these inspections. There is also no record of an inspector 
on the plant site on those dates. Our site is kept secure and access must be obtained through our 
staff. 
The TRC result reported on the 10/00 DMR is duly noted. 
The TSS results for the public access reuse system as reported to the Department on the DMRs are 
duly noted. Further investigations of these occurrences are being conducted by management. 
We have reviewed this matter and the issues with which it is concerned. In response, we would 
offer the following for the Department’s consideration: 
a. There may be a misunderstanding as regards RIBS I ,  2 ,3 ,4  and 5. These are not five separate 

ponds, but one large pond (2 ,3 ,4  & 5) with a small pond (1) adjacent to Boston c e m e t ~  
Road. The small pond is not loaded at all, but serves as a buffer to the road. W ~ e n  water is 
evident in this small pond, loading of the large pond should cease. Encbsed please find a 
layout of the p/e pond site m ~ k e d  up to illustrate this situation. 

b. AS regards RIBS 10 and 8, please note the lead operator’s comments and his recollection of the 
FDEP inspections, enclosed and dated 2/17/02. He does not seem to be of the opinion that RIB 
IO leached offsite. 

c. A malfunction report was not made to the Department on 8/8/01 as indicated, but was made 
verbally on 8/22/01 and a written report filed with the Department on 8/13/01. A COPY of that 
facsimile is enclosed for your reference. We are also enclosing the rainfall records kept by the 
operations staff of the amounts recorded at the ple pond site. Please note that on 811 1/(&2.0 
inches fell and on 8/12/01,0.90 inches was recorded. Based upon OUT howledge ofthe ibf‘a, 
the amounts of rainfall recorded, and the lack of an adequate stormwater drainage system for 
Boston Cemetary Road, we believe that the malfunction report may have been in enm. 
However, we are still investigating this issue and, upon completion of OW evaluations, will 
address it with the Department. 
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Ms. Christianne C.  Femo, P. E. 
February 19,2002 

' 

13. 

14. 

15. 

d, The issue of the Rapid Infiltration I3asin.s (RIBS), their operations, and possible leaching are 
being evaluated and investigated by management. It would be our intent to address this issue 
separately and in subsequent correspondence to the Department. 

The lack of proper data entry on the residuals transportation records has been addressed with our 
staff. W e  have reviewed existing procedures to ensure compliance with Department requirements. 
We do not expect this error to occur again. 
The results of the fiie review by the Department and items 4 and 1 f contained in your letter have 
been addressed with staff. We have taken the necessary steps to ensure that this does not occur in 
the future. 
The ground water monitoring concems and the sample results reported as listed in this item are 
currently being revie-d with the operations staff and management. Upon completion of these 
activities, we will be, able to addre& these issues and the concems of the Department. This work 
will be performedjn the h e d i a t e  future and addressed by a separate letter report to the 
Department. 

Please be assured that the operations staff and management of Alafaya Utilities are and will be making 
every effort to correct and address the matters contained. in the noncompliance letter.. We appreciate the 
opportunity to meet with the Department today and will proceed to resolve these issues, hopeWy, tu the 
satisfaction of all concerned. 

In the interim, if you should have any questions, please contact Gerald Chancellor or myself. Thank you 
fpr your time and assistance. 

Si neerely, 

ALAFAYA UTLITIES, INC. 

Don R ~ ~ ~ U S S ~ I I ,  V.P. - .  
. - .. 

Enclosures 
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ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC. 
A N  AFFILIATE OF uTILlTtE!3, INC. 

200 WEATHERSFEU) A V m  
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 327 ! 4 

CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

Telephone: 407-869- 1919 
Florida: 8OO-272- 191 9 

Fax: 407-869-696 1 
florida@utilitiesinc-ucom 

March 18,2002 
Christianne C. Ferraro, P.E. 
Water Facilities Administrator 
Florida Department of EnvGonmental Protection 
33 19 Maguire BIvd., Suite 232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

RE: Alafaya Utilities W T F  
Follow Up Response to Outstanding Items 
Noncompliance Letter of 2/07/02 

Dear Ms. Ferraro: 

We were pleased to meet with you at you offices on February 19,2002, to discuss the Department of 
Environmentd Protection’s letter of 2/7/02 regarding our Alafaya WWT’F. At that time, we provided 
you with a letter addressing each of the points raised in your 2/7/02 letter. We recognize that the results 
of the Department’s evaluation of our 2/19/02 letter and submitted information have not yet been 
received by the utility. However, we are committed to remaining diligent in correcting the issues as 
identified by the Department in a timely manner and communicating our progress to you. 

The purpose of this letter and its enclosure is to provide additional infomation regarding three specific 
areas as identified in both the 2/7/02 Department letter and our 2/19/02 meeting with the Department. 
Those areas are: the operation and maintenance of the Rapid Infiltration Basins (RIBS or p/e ponds), the 
question of odors at the W T F ,  and the groundwater monitoring and reporting at the pond site. In our 
meeting of 2/19/02 at your offices, and our earlier letter of 2/19/02, we believe we have addressed the 
other items contained in the Department:s letter of 2/07/02. 

Since our meeting of 2/19/02, we have reviewed the overall operations and maintenance of the p/e 
ponds. We also met with Department personnel at the pond site on 2/26/02. The results of our review 
and evaluations are as follows: 

a. 

b. 

The rotation of the ponds, and the restinfloading cycles were not being properly performed in 
accordance with the protocol established in 1995 by the utility and the Department. We have taken 
the appropriate actions with our operations staff to ensure that proper procedures and protocol are 
performed. 
The hydraulic loading of the individual pond cells and the site as a whole were not being performed 
in accordance with the 1995 protocol. The lead operator, as he explained during the Department’s 
site visit, was loading the individual cells until “leaching” was observed at the outside toe of the 
pond berm. At that time, he would then cease loading that cell and begin loading another. We have 
reviewed the proper.1oading and rotation procedures with the operations staff. In addition, we will 
increase the monitoring by management to ensure these procedures are foliowed. 
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Christianne C. Ferraro, P.E. 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Re: Alafaya Utilities MrwTF 
Noncompliance Letter of 2/07/02 

C. 

d. 

Routine pond maintenance methods have been reviewed with the operations staff and will be 
monitored by management. Specifically, pond cells 1-5 will be scraped and refurbished by an 
outside contractor in the immediate future. 
The settlement agreement of October 1994, between the utility and the Department addressed the re- 
grading of the north and south perimeterhoundaries of the pie pond site to eliminate the potential for 
the groundwater mound to “daylight” in these areas. The work that had been performed appears to 
be insufficient, however,, and the utility fully intends to do additional work in the coming weeks. 

I 

In our opinion, the corrective actions taken and the operational procedures, which have been re- 
established and are being performed now, will preclude the occurrences of the past six months at the p/e 
pond site. As stated above, the utility will also proceed with the activities outlined in ##4, as envisioned 
in the settlement agreement. We believe that upon completion of this work, and the proper hydraulic 
loading and rotation schedules being followed, that the p/e pond site is capable of disposing of 1.0 
MGD, as currently permitted. 

The question of odors at the WWTF site has been investigated and reviewed with the operations staff, 
As indicated in our earlier letter, the utility did not receive any odor complaints during the time period 
referenced in the Department’s letter. Our last complaint was on 11/08/01. The utility has initiated daily 
odor monitoring and is now maintaining a separate logbook of any odors noted, the time and location. In 
addition, deodorizing blocks are being utilized in the onsite master lift stations and influent structures as . 

a precautionary measure. At present, we believe that the issue of odors is being adequately addressed by 
the utility. If the Department receives any comphints in the future, we would appreciate being advised 
and allowed to participate with your staff in the investigation. 

a. 

b. 

C. 

Item #15 contained in the 2/07/02 Department letter addressed several groundwater reporting, 
monitoring, and past analysis results that are of concern. The following responses labeled a. through h. 
correlate to the Department’s #15a. through h. 

It is our opinion, based upon our evaluation of the TDS concentrations, that the contract laboratory 
performing the sampling and analyses was not properly purging and sampling the monitoring wells. 
The utility has terminated the services of this laboratory and engaged Advanced Environmental 
Laboratories of Tampa, Florida. This laboratory will be samphg all of the monitoring wells within 
the next ten days. 
We have reviewed the methods previously being employed and have concluded that purging and 
sampling methods were not satisfactory. The physical conditions of all of the monitoring wells are 
being investigated and proper techniques utilized by the new laboratory. If it is determined that the 
wells need to be redeveloped or perhaps replaced, it is our pIan to do so. We believe that the 
turbidity measurements will be reduced below 20 NTUs. 
Again, we have determined that the laboratory employed previously, caused the fecal coliform 
exceedances due to contaminated sampling equipment. Based upon our evaluations it would appear 
that when a peristalic pump was utilized for sampling exceedances occurred. However, when a bailer 
was employed, sample results were satisfactory. 
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Chstianne C. Ferraro, P.E, 
Florida Department of Environmentd Protection 
Re: Alafaya Utilities WWTF 
Noncompliance Letter of 2/07/02 

d. 

e .  

f. 

g. 

h. 

We suspect that the elevated chloride concentrations are due to inadequate purging of the wells over 
the past few years and a buildup of chlorides in the soils around the wells. We will continue OUT 

investigations into this item and in addition, we are sampling the effluent for chlorides at this time. 
After reviewing bench sheet data from the contracted laboratory which measured the ground water 
levels, it was determined that the laboratory had miscalculated the depths to ground water elevations, 
as was subsequently reported in error to the Department. Please see the enclosed table labeled 
Attachment “A”, . 
The groundwater elevations reported by the laboratory for certain monitoring wells were in error. 
We have reviewed this matter and prepared Attachment “A”, enclosed herein, which lists the correct 
elevations for the wells in question. Please note that for M W  9, and M W  lB, the groundwater depth 
is shown as being above the ground surface elevations, in June and August, 2001 respectively. The& 
two wells are located in areas that may have standing water on the ground surface due to rainfall 
events and the lack of positive drainage, not that the groundwater elevations were at gr6und surface. 
This item was responded to at our meeting of 2/19/02 and the corrected data was provided to the 
Department at that time. 
Again, this item was discussed at our meeting referenced above and a site map furnished to the 
Department . 

As discussed with the Department, it is our belief that the unacceptable results and exceedances that 
occurred were primarily due to poor flushing and sampling methods employed by the contract 
laboratory, which was performing this work on behalf of the utility. Management has terminated that 
laboratory and engaged a new company to perfom same in the future. We are also investigating the 
physical conditions of the groundwater monitoring wells, to determine if certain wells should be 
replaced or repaired. We will advise the Department of the results of these activities and coordinate the 
replacement of any wells with the groundwater section. 

In conclusion, Alafaya Utilities has and is taking those corrective actions and steps needed to 
satisfactorily resolve the above referenced issues and the other items of concern, as set forth in the 
2/07/02 Noncompliance Letter. We trust that you would agree, and the assistance of the Department is 
appreciated. If you should have any ques.tioas, please contact Gerald Chancellor, P.E. or myself. 

Sincerely , 
ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC. 

Donald Rasmuden 
Vice President 

DWjkw 

Enclosure as stated 
ec: Gerald Chancellor, Susan Fortino, Scotty Haws 
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Attachment “A’’ 

h m p k  Depth to Groundwater 
Date Groundwater Depth 

1 1 Well MW-1 i 

‘ 2/29/00 
’ 5/11/00 
9/9/00 
12/18/00 
m/o 1 

(F13 WGVW 

2.10 24.27 - 

4.6 2 1.77 
3.9 22.47 
7.4 18.97 
3.07 1- 23.3 

1 

Well MW-1 I Well M W -  1B Well M W - 4  
sample Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater Depth to Groundwater 

Groundwater Depth Groundwater 
(n? (NGVD) 

Date Groundwater Depth 
(NGVD) (NGVD) 

6/WOl 2.8 23.57 2.2 83.22 4.7 77.44 
8/20/0 1 4.4 2 1.77 4.5 80.92 6.7 75.44 

1 Well MW-7 I Well MW-9 I 

10/29/0 1 0.1 1 26.26 5 -67 79.44 

(FI? GVD) (NGVD) 
6/6/0 1 3.8 81.71 2.4 83.10 
8/20/0 1 3.2 82.3 1 2.10 83 -4 1 

1012910 1 4.4 81.11 2.75 82.75 

2.92 79.24 I 
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CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, nlinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

ALAlFAYAUTILITIES, INC. 
ANAFFTLJAlEOPUHLITES,K 

2 o O W E A ~ F l E L D A v E N u E  
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 327 14 

Telephone: 407-869-1919 
Florida: 800-272-1919 

Fax: 407-869-696 1 
florida@utilitiesinc-usa" 

Via Facsimile and 

August 13,2002 

Ms. Lynn Lukacs 

U.S. Mati 

I 
I 

Groundwater Section 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
33 19 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803-3767 

Re: Items g and h, FDEP Non-Compliance Letter dated 2/7/02 

Dear Ms. Lukacs: 

In accordance with our telephone discussion of yesterday a.m. and your facsimile request, please find 
enclosed copies of the items submitted with our 3/18/02 response letter to the Department. 

Please call me if you shouId have any additional questions, or we can be of ;further assist'mce. 

Sinqxely , 

Regional Manager 

Enclosures 

J ec: Don Rasmussen, V.P., UIOF 
Scotty Haws, Ass?. Oper. Mgr., UIOF \ 



I -- 
H20 Lev. 

Nitrate 

rc Coli k- 

62 0 CRAB N 4.c 353.3 0.02 u 0.02 mg/L 

1.0 mg/L 70304 : GRAB - H- 1Oc 160.1 506.0 

94 0 GRAB N 4‘C 325.2 187.0 1 5 . 0  mq/L 

GRAB H 4.c 9222P X U  1.0 cfu’s 

NA N 4% Field 6 . 9  Standard Dnlts 
r 

I e2079 I GRAB N 4 .C 180.1 1,32 I 0 . 0 5  NTU I I I 
-B - Material was analyzed Ear but not detected. The value reported 

the minimum detection limit. 
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ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC. 

Docket No. 020408-SU 

Response to Staff's First Data Request 

Dated: October 31, 2002 

Item 3 (a) 

Utility's Response to FDEP Letter 
Dated August 8, 2002 



October 8,2002 

Tricia Williams 
Domestic Waste Division 
Florida Department ,of Environmental Protection 
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 
Orlando, FL 32803 

CPH Engineers, Inc. 
1117 East Robinson Street 

suite c 
Orlando, Ronda 32801 
Phone: 407-425-0452 

www.cphengineers.com 
Fax: 407-648-1 036 

RE: Alafaya WWTF Permit Renewal 
CPH Project No.: U0723 

Dear Tncia: 

In response to your request for additional information, we offer the following: 

FDEP Comment: Please be ahised that in Section 2, Item 5 on page 2A-6, of the 
wastewater application Form 2A, fecal colfurm treatment levels 
do not reflect the high level disinfection criteria required for R002. 

Response: This item has been changed to reflect high-level disinfection 
requirements. A revised Page 2A-6 i s  attached. 

FDEP Comment: Please provide information related to the accuracy of the flow data 
reported in the discharge monitoring reports (DMR S). Also, 
indicate whether flows were measured by a $ow meter or other 
method, the location of the flow meter, the last d& of calibration, 
and the person who performed the calibration. 

Response: Figure 1 shows the location of the flow-meters at the plant. The 
latest calibration data for the meters is attached as requested. The 
reported flow is based on the Facility effluent meters, one to the 
percolation ponds and one to the public access reclaimed system. 

FDEp G " e n t :  The Permitted Capacity Section of the Capacity Analysis Report 
(CAR) should address permitfed capacities fu f each reuse system. 

Response: During a review of the CAR, some errors were noticed in the flow 
projections in this report in relation to the plant flow projection and 
the fhture reuse demands. The report is being revised to reflect the 
most current data and flow projections. The revised CAR will be 
submitted with the OMPR as discussed in the next response. 

6 V z r . G / - - !  -;r- Zoos 
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FDEP Comment: Please submit an Operation and Maintenance Performance Report 
(OWR),  as required by Rule 62-600.735, F.A.C., and Section 
8.3.a. of the permif application Form 2A, that has been prepared 
using the Guidelines for Preparation of Operation and 
Maintenance Performance Reports. 

Response: 
6 

The Operation and Maintenance Performance Report (OMPR) is 
not included in this submittal. The Utility would like to schedule a 
meeting with the Department staff to discuss items related to the 
OMPR and the effluent disposal system, specifically regarding the 
permitting of a wet weather discharge for the Facility. We would 
prefer to meet with you to discuss the feasibility o f  the wet weather 
discharge and what you will require to permit it. We will prepare 
the OMPR afterwards for your review. 

FDEP Comment: The OMPR should address the reuse systems, including the need 
fur additional wet weather storage, the use of isolated reuse 
storage pondrs, or other means of preventing unpermitted surface 
water discharges. 

Response : Please see previous response. 

If you have any questions regarding this project please contact me at (407) 425-0452. 
Thank you. 

Cc: David Orr, Operations Manager - Aldaya Utilities 



SECTION 2. TREA” FACILITY DESCRIPTION 

1. Description 
An existine; 2.4 MGD AADF advanced domestic wastewater treatment Plant consisting: of two 1.2 MGD 

- ~~ 

AADF extended aera~on treatment plants operating in parallel with three comon influent storage tanks 
with manual screening and grit removal, aeration, SecOndary clarification, and chlorination with a splitter 
box side stream from each ~ L a n t  to the 1.0 MGD tertian filters and chlorine contact chambers. 

2. Treatment Codes 
JS, S, ASS, FS, PG, I€’, DA 

3. Design Capacity of the Treatment Facility 

Current Design Capacity 
Proposed Incremental Design Capacity 
Proposed Total Design Capacity 

4. Basis of Design Flow AMual Average Daily Flow 
M a x i ”  Monthly Average Daily Flow 

TT] Three-Month Average Daily Flow 
0 Other. If other, spec* 

5. Design Treatment Levels 

EfTIuent 
Parameter C&elltrati0Il Units Percent Removal I 

2A-6 
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ALAFAYA W P  
Date: 9-30-02 

Job No.: U0723 

CsrtiRcais of Aulhonzalion 

SITE PLAN AND FLOW DIAGRAM 

ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC. 
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ALAFAYA UTILITIES, IMC. 

Docket No. 020408-SU 

Response to Staff's First Data Request 

Dated: October 31, 2002 

Item 4 (a) 

Utility's Response to FDEP Letter 
Dated October 7, 2002 
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CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

ALAFAYA UTLLI'MES, INC. 
AN AFFILIATE OF -. LNC. 
200 WEATHERSFIELD A V E M E  

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 327 14 

Telephone: 407-869-1 91 9 
FIorida: 8OO-272- 1 91 9 

~orida@utilitiesinc-usacom 
F=: w-a69-6%1 

October 18,2002 

Mr. David Smicherko 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803-3767 

I 

Re: Noncompliance Letter 
Alafaya Ww"F 
Permit # FLAO 1 1074 

Dear Mr. Smicherko: . 

This letter is in response to the noncompliance items noted during a routine compliance inspection held 
on July 26,2002 at the above referenced facility. For your reference, the deficiency has been re-typed in 
bold with our response immediately following. The following deficiencies have been corrected as 
follows: 

Since JUry 15,2002 effluent has been overflowing from Ekana Golf Course holding pond, 
which is not authorized by the permit. The discharge enters the Econlockhatchee River via 
wetlands. The discharge from the holding pond is being addressed during the permit renewal 
process. 

Due to the excessive rainfall experienced at the RDB site, effluent was discharged to the holding 
pond. Alafaya Utilities, Inc. utilized proper notification procedures as outlined in the operating 
permit and coordinated with FDEP prior to commencing the dischargeat the holding pond. 
Effective October I 1,2002 effluent discharge through the overflow of the irrigation holding pond 
has ceased. 

The thermometer in the refrigerator, which the samples are stored in, has not been checked 
against an NISI' certified thermometer annually. 

* 

New thermometers were ordered and received on 8/6/02. Daily recording sheets were started and 
thermometers will be checked against a NET certified thermometer annually. 
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Mr. David Smicherko 
' October 18,2002 

3) The pH meter was not calibrated daily with appropriate buffers. At the time of inspection the 
pH meter was being calibrated with one buffer. 

Daily calibrations with 4.0 and 7.0 buffers were started on 7/29/02. A 10.0 buffer was ordered and 
received on 8/5/02. Since that time, daily calibrations with the three buffers have been obtained. 

4) The west plant's ciarifik was short circuiting effluent through holes in the weir. 

The several holes located in the weir trough are being temporarily repaired. We are scheduling the 
west plant for rehabilitation and when the plant is taken out of service, permanent repairs will be 
completed. 

It was also noted on the inspection report that excessive odors were noted in front of the wastewater 
treatment plant on September 30,2002 near the corner of McKinnon Avenue and Gould Place. Plant 
personnel were notified the next day of the odors. It was noted the next day that the retention ponds 
across the street from the plant were being cleaned and the only noticeable odor coming from the 
wastewater facility was the deodorant, which is applied at the digester, surge tanks, and treatment plants. 
An odor log is being kept onsite of the wastewater facility. Every effort is being made to minimize 
odors. 

If you should have any questions, or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(407) 869-8588, ext. 234. 

Sincerely, 

ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC. 

scotty L. Haws 
Assistant Operations Manager 

r/ ec: Don Rasmussen, VP, WIOF 
David L. Orr, EI, Regional Manager, UIOF 
Ron Evans, Area Manager, UIOF 
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